November 8, 2021



**Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company** 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300 Houston, TX 77002-2700

David A. Alonzo Manager, Project Authorizations

tel832.320.5477emaildavid\_alonzo@tcenergy.comwebwww.tcenergy.com

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Via electronic filing

Re: <u>Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company</u> Docket No. CP20-486-000 and RP21-1127-000 Tuscarora XPress Project Notice of Commencement of Service, Abandonment Notification and Affirmative Statement

Dear Ms. Bose:

On May 20, 2021, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC" or "Commission") issued an Order Issuing Certificate and Approving Abandonment ("May 20 Order") in the above referenced docket authorizing Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company's ("Tuscarora") Tuscarora XPress Project ("TXP Project" or "Project").<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Environmental Condition No. 10 of the May 20 Order, on October 18, 2021, as supplemented on October 27, 2021, Tuscarora filed a request with the Director of the Office of Energy Projects ("OEP") for written authorization to place into service the TXP Project facilities. On October 28, 2021, the Director of OEP granted Tuscarora's in-service request.

Pursuant to Ordering Paragraphs B(2) and E of the May 20 Order and 18 C.F.R. § 157.20(c)(2) of the Commission's regulations, Tuscarora hereby notifies the Commission that the subject Project facilities were placed into service on November 1, 2021, and all abandonment activities associated with the Project have been completed. In addition, pursuant to Environmental Condition No. 11 of the Order, Tuscarora hereby submits its affirmative statement for the subject Project facilities, which were placed into service.

Tuscarora is e-filing this notification in accordance with the Commission's Order No. 703, Filing Via the Internet guidelines, issued in Docket No. RM07-16-000 on November 15, 2007. Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 385.2010 of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this cover letter is being served to each person whose name appears on the official service list for this proceeding.

Additionally, as directed by the Commission in the letter order issued October 12, 2021, in Docket No. RP21-1127-000 accepting Tuscarora's September 20, 2021 compliance filing to place into

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company, 175FERC ¶ 61,147 (2021).

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission November 8, 2021 Page 2

effect its initial incremental FT-TXP recourse rates applicable to service provided on the TXP Project, Tuscarora is also submitting this in-service notification via the Commission's e-Tariff portal using Filing Code 620.

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 385.2005 of the Commission's regulations, the undersigned states that he has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of his knowledge, information and belief based on representations by Tuscarora personnel. The undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

Please direct any questions with respect to this filing to Tina Vinton at 832.320.5686.

Respectfully submitted,

David A. Alonzo

David A. Alonzo Manager, Project Authorizations

Attachment

Cc: *via electronic mail* Kelley Munoz Lytle, – FERC (with attachment) All parties of record (CP20-486-000, cover letter only).

## TUSCARORA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY TUSCARORA XPRESS PROJECT DOCKET NO. CP20-486-000

## Affirmative Statement

I, Troy Tally, as a senior company official for Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company ("Tuscarora"), do hereby affirmatively state that in compliance with Environmental Condition No. 11 of the May 20, 2021 Order Issuing Certificate and Approving Abandonment ("May 20 Order") issued in the above referenced docket, that the Tuscarora XPress Project facilities, placed in-service on November 1, 2021, have been constructed, abandoned and installed in compliance with all applicable conditions, and that continuing activities will be consistent with all applicable conditions of the May 20 Order.

TUSCARORA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY

1 al

Troy Tally / Vice President, U.S. Gas Pipelines Projects

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of November 2021.

Notary Publi

EMILY MIGUES Diary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 07-11-2023 Notary ID 132082583

My Commission Expires: 7-11-2023